# 504303136 04/03/2017

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4349817

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BOGDAN IONELE	04/11/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DIXIE ELECTRIC LTD.	
Street Address:	517 BASALTIC ROAD	
City:	CONCORD	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L4K 4W8	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15472482

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (919)755-2150

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (919)755-2100

Email: selofson@wcsr.com

Correspondent Name: LAUREN F. ANDERSON

Address Line 1: 555 FAYETTEVILLE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	D101833 1010US.1 (0001.6)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAUREN F. ANDERSON	
SIGNATURE:	/lauren f. anderson/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/03/2017	

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=D101833 1010US.1 (0001.6) Assignment#page1.tif source=D101833 1010US.1 (0001.6) Assignment#page2.tif source=D101833 1010US.1 (0001.6) Assignment#page3.tif source=D101833 1010US.1 (0001.6) Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 504303136 REEL: 041827 FRAME: 0253

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of Ten (\$10.00) Dollars and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I,

Bogdan IONELE (hereinafter the "Assignor"), whose complete address is 2 Maison Parc Court #307, Thornhill, Ontario L4J 9K4, Canada:

agree and confirm that I have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer to

Dixie Electric Ltd. (hereinafter the "Assignee"), whose complete address is 517 Basaltic Road, Concord, Ontario L4K 4W8, Canada;

all my right, title and interest in the United States of America in and to

- my invention relating to External Fan and Drive End Housing for an Air Cooled (1) Alternator as described and/or claimed in United States Provisional Palent Application No. 62/314,470, filed on March 29, 2016.
- (2)all improvements, including but not limited to modifications, additions, substitutions, derivatives, and deletions to said invention;
- (3)the above-identified application in (1) and all International (PCT) applications and national phase applications claiming priority thereto:
- (4) all other applications for Letters Patent in any country throughout the world for said invention and improvements, including but not limited to all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, reissue, and substitute applications:
- (5) all Convention or Treaty rights derived from any of said applications, including without limitation, all rights of priority in Canada and the United States of America in and to said applications, and
- (6)the full and complete right to file applications for intellectual property protection in the name of the Assignee, or in my name at the Assignee's election, on said invention and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

For said consideration, Lagree, upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee ats successors and assigns, to execute any and all forther instruments, inclination but not no fee to I when applications for Letters Patent, and to promptly and diagontly take any and an artists in may be requested by the Assigned to obtain further intellectual occasor, registration of protection for the said invention, and any improvement thereto and announcemps and agree that on agnts therein shall vest in the Assignee, its real consols and in sight, whileafth laid Letters Patent will be beld and enjoyed by said Assignor its succession, and assigns to the tile end of the remailton which said Cetters Patent will be abouted as only that outlies, us the cities would have been held and embyed by the Assignor films assertime at the color of the original

Oshrat Alegra Hadary -vomissioner etc., Province of Ontaric c. + David Hadary, Barrister and Solice Expires December 2, 2018 the property of the same

1 . 1 4

In addition, I will, at the request of the Assignee, promptly execute and deliver to the Assignee or cause to be executed and delivered to the Assignee any and all documents required by the Assignee to fully and properly vest the aforementioned rights in the Assignee.

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

Öshrat Alegra Hadary

Transcener, etc., Province of Cintarian in Francisconer, etc., Province of Cintarian in Francisconer, Research Research

**PATENT REEL: 041827 FRAME: 0255** 

For the ASSIGNOR:	
SIGNED at Maple, 6 (arms)  (city, province/state, country)	, this day of
Bogdan IONELE	
STATEMENT OF WITNESS:	
1. Julian Hodora (Name of Wilness)	, declare that I was personally present and did see
Bogdan IONELE duly sign and execute the above	
SWORN BEFORE ME in the City of	)
Oshrat Alegra Hadary B.A., B.Ed., M.A., M.Ed., PhD. Grand Trunk Ave., Maple, ON L6A 0X8 647) 864-2292 E: dvirh@dhlawfirm.ca	
Oshras Alegra Hadary Commissioner, etc., Province of Ontarion David Hadary, Barrister and Solicin Expires December 2, 2018  Act Capill Capinal Guina G	$d_{AB}/d=1$

For the ASSIGNEE:	
Dixie Electric Ltd. hereby accepts the foreg	oing Assignment.
SIGNED at KAILE ONTARIO CAN (city, state, country)	ADA, this II day of APRIL . 2016
Ql By (Signature)	
Name: ANGELO BUCCIOL	
Title: PRESIDENT Dixie Electric Ltd.	descrimance of the second of t
STATEMENT OF WITNESS:	
1. Line Hoclare (Name of Witness)	declare that I was personally present and did see
Dixie Electric Ltd. duly sign and execute the	e above assignment
SWORN BEFORE ME in the City of in the State/Province  Butauio this // day of April 20/6	of ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;
A Notary Public or Commissioner for Taking Oaths, etc.  Name: A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	
Oshrat Alegra Hadary  massioner, etc. Point de af Ontar :  trand Hadary, her orter ager vid :  trand Hadary, her orter ager vid :  trans Three by Transition (4)	Oshrat Alegra Hadary  8.4. B.Ed., M.A., M.Ed., PhD.  Strand Trunk Ave., Maple, ON 16A 0x8  447) 864-2292 E. dvirh@dhlawfirm.ce  Using 4 (e.g.)

PATENT REEL: 041827 FRAME: 0257

RECORDED: 04/03/2017